## 2024 FEE STRUCTURE

Excerpt taken from the <u>2024 Information Book</u>.

# Registration & Fees

2024 club fees will now be paid via RevSport, alongside the Hockey Australia (HA) / Hockey Victoria (HV) registration fees. Payment is via credit card. Make sure you are ready to secure your spot by having your card details at the ready.

Membership	Description	BSHC Fees	HA/HV Fees (additional to BSHC fees)	TOTAL
A. BSHC - Senior comp	Adult 19 & over playing in the Senior Competition	\$335	\$127.31	\$462.31
B. BSHC - Senior comp – PAYMENT PLAN	Adult 19 & over playing in the Senior Competition, on an approved payment plan	\$50	\$127.31	\$177.31
C. BSHC - Senior comp - Student / Concession (18 & Over)	Adult 18 & over playing in the Senior Competition as a student or concession	\$235	\$127.31	\$362.31
D. BSHC - Junior Comp & playing Seniors (18 & Under)	Junior (18 & under) playing in both Junior and Senior Competitions	\$235	\$98.31	\$333.31
E. BSHC - Junior Comp U8, U10	Juniors (18 & Under) playing in the U8 or U10 Junior competition	\$60	\$98.31	\$158.31
F. BSHC - Junior Comp U8/U10 – PAYMENT PLAN	Juniors (18 & Under) playing in the U8 or U10 Junior competition, on an approved payment plan	\$20	\$98.31	\$118.31

G. BSHC - Junior Comp U12/U14/U16/U18	Juniors (18 & Under) playing in the U12, U14, U16, U18 Junior competition	\$175	\$98.31	\$273.31
H. BSHC - Junior Comp U12/U14/U16/U18 - PAYMENT PLAN	Juniors (18 & Under) playing in the U12, U14, U16, U18 Junior competition, on an approved payment plan	\$50	\$98.31	\$148.31
I. BSHC - Senior Playing & Officials Registration (19 & Over)	Adult (19 & Over) playing in the Senior Competition plus doing official duties	\$335	\$166.31	\$501.31
J. BSHC - Senior Playing & Officials Registration - PAYMENT PLAN	Adult (19 & Over) playing in the Senior Competition plus doing official duties, on an approved payment plan	\$50	\$166.31	\$216.31
K. BSHC - Junior Playing & Officials Registration (18 & Under)	Junior (18 & Under) playing in the Junior Competition plus doing official duties	\$175	\$137.31	\$312.31
L. BSHC - Junior Playing & Officials Registration - PAYMENT PLAN	Junior (18 & Under) playing in the Junior Competition plus doing official duties, on an approved payment plan	\$50	\$137.31	\$187.31
M. BSHC – Umpire Registration (non-BSHC Playing)	Non-playing member but doing umpiring duties	\$0	\$39	\$39.00
N. BSHC – Tech Officials Registration (non-BSHC Playing)	Non-playing member but doing technical official duties	\$0	\$39	\$39.00
O. BSHC - Non-playing	Non-playing member (ie. Team Manager, club volunteer)	\$0	\$0	\$0.00

P. BSHC - Club coach & Non- playing member	Club coach (non- playing)	\$0	\$0	\$0.00
Q. BSHC - Club coach & Player (Senior comp)	Club coach & playing in the Senior comp	\$0	\$127.31	\$127.31
R. BSHC - Club coach & Player (Junior comp)	Club coach & playing in the Junior comp	\$0	\$98.31	\$98.31
S. BSHC - Club coach & Player (Junior playing Senior comp)	Club coach & playing in both Junior and Senior comps	\$0	\$98.31	\$98.31
T. BSHC - Club coach co- coach & Non-playing	Club co-coach (non- playing)	\$0	\$0	\$0.00
U. BSHC - Club coach co- coach & playing Senior comp	Club co-coach & playing in the Senior comp	\$167.50	\$127.31	\$294.81
V. BSHC - Club coach co- coach & playing Junior comp	Club co-coach & playing in the Junior comp	\$87.50	\$98.31	\$185.81
W. BSHC - Club co-coach & Player (Junior playing Senior comp)	Club co-coach & playing in both Junior and Senior comps	\$117.50	\$98.31	\$215.81
X. BSHC – CASUAL: Senior comp (5 rounds only)	Adult (19 & Over) playing casually (5 rounds only) in the Senior Competition	\$125	\$69.81	\$194.81
Y. BSHC – CASUAL: Senior comp from another club	Adult (19 & Over) playing casually (5 rounds only) in the Senior Competition, registered with another club.	\$25 per game  Payment not made through  RevSport — payment to be made prior to the game with cash or via bank transfer before the game	\$0  Payment already made through RevSport with primary club	\$25 per game
Z. BSHC – CASUAL: Junior Comp U8, U10 (5 rounds only)	Junior playing casually (5 rounds only) in the U8 or U10 Competition	\$25	\$56.31	\$81.31

ZA. BSHC – CASUAL: Junior Comp U12/U14/U16/U18 (5 rounds only)	Junior playing casually (5 rounds only) in the U12, U14, U16 or U18 Competition	\$75	\$56.31	\$131.31
ZB. BSHC – CASUAL: Masters & Seniors (5 rounds only)	Adult (19 & Over) playing casually (5 rounds only) in the Masters Competition, plus also playing in the Senior competition.	\$10 per game  Payment not made through RevSport — payment to be made prior to the game with cash or via bank transfer before the game	\$ <del>127.31</del>	\$127.31 + \$5 per game
ZC. BSHC – CASUAL: Masters (5 rounds only)	Adult (19 & Over) playing casually (5 rounds only) in the Masters Competition only.	\$10 per game  Payment not made through RevSport — payment to be made prior to the game with cash or via bank transfer before the game	\$ <del>69.81</del>	\$69.81 + \$5 per game
ZD. BSHC - Junior Comp & playing Seniors (18 & Under) - PAYMENT PLAN	Junior (18 & under) playing in both Junior and Senior Competitions, on an approved payment plan	\$50	\$98.31	\$148.31
ZE. HCV Masters without Senjuns Club fees	Adult 19 & over playing in the Senior Competition	\$0	\$127.31	\$127.31

<sup>\*</sup> The U12 fee is charged based on a full-field game. If HCV decide that the U12 format will changed to Hockey 5's, the club will reimburse you a portion of the fee charged.

Players must be a full financial member of the club to be eligible for finals.

If you are a new to the sport of hockey, you are considered a prospective member and may be covered by Hockey Victoria's Personal Accident Insurance for the first four (4) weeks of participation only. After this introductory period has finished, to continue participating in hockey, you will be required to purchase a HV membership.

A player must be registered AND have paid the Hockey Victoria Player Registration Fee via the RevSport Membership and Player Registration Portal before they are eligible to take the field in any of HV's and/or Affiliated Association competitions, programs, events, training and other activities. If you do not register, you also do not qualify for any Membership Benefits and you are not covered by the HV Personal Accident Insurance (or able to make a claim).

If you are transferring to our club from another club in the HCV association, DO NOT register with our club directly. You need to register with your previous club first and contact them to arrange a transfer to Bendigo Senjuns through RevSport. Then you can register with our club dually.

If you owe any fees to our club, we will NOT approve a transfer for you to another club.

#### Casual / Flexible

To tie in with HV 5 Game Flexible registration offering, players can elect to play up to 5 casual games at casual rate. If more than 5 games are played they are expected to register again and pay the full HA/HV fee and full club playing fees.

## Payment plans - family discount, hardship

Please refer to the Club's Payment of Fee Policy on our website.

Should any Bendigo Senjuns Hockey club members experience financial hardship, please speak to our club Treasurer regarding a payment plan to help you out - we would prefer to have all our members playing hockey rather than sitting on the sidelines.

Please DO NOT REGISTER ON REVSPORT until you have spoken to the Treasurer. The Treasurer will advise you which category payment-plan fee to choose on RevSport.

Any payment plans (a contract, as such) need to be put into place prior to the first training session taking place and agreed to by the Committee. Once this plan is in place, you must abide by the plan. Final payments are required by 30 June.

Hockey Australia / Hockey Victoria fees and a deposit must be paid before the first training session via RevSport. The remaining balance will be collected directly by the Club.

Should fees be outstanding at any point of the season without a payment plan approved by the Club, that member will be ineligible to take any further part in training or games until it has been rectified.

Senjuns will offer the following family discounts for 2024:

Family discounts	\$ discount	
Player 1 (adult or most senior)	0	
Player 1 (adult or most senior)	0	
Player 3	20%	
Player 4+	50%	

### Community contribution subsidy per family

A \$50 Community Contribution Subsidy has been added on every member's fee who play U12+ (not including Masters only players). You can complete voluntary tasks to subsidise your fees.

To receive the \$50 subsidy back, families can elect to attend at least 2 volunteer events throughout the season including 1 rostered canteen duty.

Qualifying activities include:

- Canteen duty
- Bunnings BBQ
- HCV working bee
- Being a committee or sub-committee member
- Other tasks as deemed appropriate by the committee.

Let the Treasurer via email know when your family has completed required duties and provide your bank details to obtain a reimbursement via bank transfer.